

No. 23-3227
Cross Appeal Case No. 23-3390
No. 24-159

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

WEALTHY, INC. and DALE BUCZKOWSKI,
Plaintiffs- Appellants,

v.

SPENCER CORNELIA, CORNELIA MEDIA LLC, and
CORNELIA EDUCATION LLC,

Defendants- Appellees,

and

JOHN MULVEHILL; et al.,
Defendants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Nevada

No. 2:21-cv-01173-JCM-EJY, consolidated with
No. 2:22-cv-00740-JCM-EJY

Honorable James C. Mahan, United States District Judge

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

TAMARA BEATTY PETERSON
NIKKI L. BAKER
PETERSON BAKER, PLLC
701 S. 7th Street
Las Vegas, NV 89101
Telephone: 702.786.1001

JEFFREY VOCKRODT
CULHANE MEADOWS PLLC
13101 Preston Road
Suite 110-1510
Dallas, TX 75240
Telephone: 202.615.9886

Attorneys for Appellants Wealthy Inc. and Dale Buczkowski

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENTii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 3

III. STATEMENT OF ISSUES FOR REVIEW 4

IV. CONCISE STATEMENT OF THE CASE 6

A. Buczkowski Finds and Develops Wealthy, a Finance, Business, and Self-Improvement Firm that Provides Education and Training to its Clients. 6

B. Defendants Use Their YouTube Channel to Publish Videos Containing Defamatory and Disparaging Statements About Plaintiffs and to Advertise Their Services..... 8

C. Defendants Concede their Source was Biased. 12

D. Defendants Fail to Conduct Reasonable Research into the Statements..... 13

E. The District Court Relied on Three Allegations in Holding Plaintiffs are Public Figures, None of Which Can Stand..... 16

F. The District Court Erringly Held That Defendants Did Not Act with Actual Malice. 17

G. Because Defendants Were Not Entitled to Summary Judgment on Plaintiffs’ Claims, the District Court Erred by Awarding Costs to Defendants as Prevailing Parties. 18

H. This Court Consolidates the Appeals. 19

| | | |
|------------|--|-----------|
| V. | SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 19 |
| VI. | ARGUMENT..... | 22 |
| A. | Standard of Review..... | 22 |
| B. | The District Court Incorrectly Determined that Plaintiffs are Public Figures, When They Are Not Celebrities, Household Names, or Public Officials. | 23 |
| C. | The District Court Incorrectly Determined that Plaintiffs are Limited Purpose Public Figures, When None of the Defamatory Statements Are Germane to a Public Controversy in which Plaintiffs Voluntarily Injected Themselves. | 27 |
| D. | The District Court Erred by Holding that Defendants Did Not Act with Actual Malice When Defendants Demonstrated a Reckless Disregard for the Truth..... | 30 |
| 1. | The district court erred in its analysis of the facts. | 31 |
| 2. | The district court erred in finding that Cornelia relied on reasonable information..... | 32 |
| 3. | The district court erred by ignoring Cornelia’s reliance on anonymous sources, improbable allegations, and obvious reasons to doubt the veracity of Mulvehill..... | 34 |
| 4. | The district court erred in its application of Reader’s Digest..... | 36 |
| E. | The District Court Erred by Holding that Defendants’ Publication of the Statements did not Constitute Advertisement Under the Lanham Act. | 40 |
| F. | The District Court Erred When It Granted Summary Judgment in Favor of Defendants on Plaintiffs’ Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress Claim. | 45 |
| G. | The District Court Erred When It Held that Plaintiffs | |

| | |
|---|-----------|
| Did Not Establish Actual Malice Despite Defendants’ Reckless Disregard for the Truth, or Special Damages in Support of Their Claim for Business Disparagement. | 48 |
| H. The District Court Erred When It Awarded Costs to Defendants. | 51 |
| VII. CONCLUSION | 52 |
| STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES | 56 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | 57 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Ariix, LLC v. Nutriscarch Corp.</i> , 985 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2021)..... | 41, 42 |
| <i>Berisha v. Lawson</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2424 (2012)..... | 28 |
| <i>Blige v. Terry</i> , 540 P.3d 421 (Nev. 2023)..... | 46 |
| <i>Bullard v. Blue Hills Bank</i> , 575 U.S. 496 (2015)..... | 4 |
| <i>Chowdry v. NLVH, Inc.</i> , 109 Nev. 478, 851 P.2d 459 (Nev. 1993) | 46 |
| <i>Clark Cnty. Sch. Dist. v. Virtual Educ. Software, Inc.</i> , 125 Nev. 374, 213 P.3d 496 (Nev. 2009) | 48, 50 |
| <i>Coastal Abstract Serv., Inc. v. First Am. Title Ins. Co.</i> , 173 F.3d 725 (9th Cir. 1999)..... | 41 |
| <i>Comput. Aid. v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 56 F. Supp. 2d 526 (E.D. Pa. 1999) | 24 |
| <i>Curtis Pub. Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967) | 26 |
| <i>Desire, LLC v. Manna Textiles, Inc.</i> , 986 F.3d 1253 (9 th Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 343 (2021)..... | 22 |
| <i>Dex Media</i> , 696 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2012) | 41 |
| <i>Enigma Software Grp. USA, LLC v. Bleeping Computer, LLC</i> , 194 F. Supp.3d 263 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) | 25 |
| <i>Fitzgerald v. Penthouse Intern., Ltd.</i> , 691 F.2d 666 (4 th Cir. 1982) | 28, 29 |
| <i>Fleming v. Moore</i> , 275 S.E.2d 632 (Va. 1981) | 25 |
| <i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt</i> , 130 Nev. 682, 335 P.2d 125 (Nev. 2014) | 46 |
| <i>Freeman v. DirecTV, Inc.</i> , 457 F.3d 1001 (9 th Cir. 2006)..... | 22 |
| <i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974) | 24, 27 |
| <i>Gordon & Breach Sci. Publr. S.A. v. Am. Inst. of Physics</i> , 589 F.Supp. 1521 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)..... | 44 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Hilton v. Hallmark Cards</i> , 599 F.3d 894 (9 th Cir. 2010) | 23 |
| <i>Hoffman v. Capital Cities/ABC, Inc.</i> , 255 F.3d 1180 (9 th Cir. 2001) | 30 |
| <i>Hustler Mag., Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988)..... | 47 |
| <i>In re Nguyen</i> , 2010 WL 6259976 (9 th Cir. BAP 2010)..... | 4 |
| <i>Lawrence v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 525 F.3d 916 (9 th Cir. 2008) | 22 |
| <i>Makaeff v. Trump University, LLC</i> , 715 F.3d 254 (9 th Cir. 2013) | 24, 27 |
| <i>McKee v. Cosby</i> , 139 S.Ct. 675 (2019)..... | 27 |
| <i>Nelson v. City of Las Vegas</i> , 99 Nev. 548, 665 P.2d 1141 (Nev. 1983)..... | 46 |
| <i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) | 23 |
| <i>Olivero v. Lowe</i> , 116 Nev. 395, 995 P.2d 1023 (Nev. 2000) | 45 |
| <i>Pegasus v. Reno Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 118 Nev. 706, 57 P.3d 82 (Nev. 2002)..... | 20, 23 |
| <i>Planet Aid, Inc. v. Reveal</i> , 44 F.4th 918 (9 th Cir. 2022) | passim |
| <i>Pope v. Motel 6</i> , 121 Nev. 307, 114 P.3d 277 (Nev. 2005)..... | 49 |
| <i>Posadas v. City of Reno</i> , 109 Nev. 448, 851 P.2d 438 (Nev. 1993) | 30, 45 |
| <i>Reader’s Digest Ass’n v. Sup. Ct. of Marin Cnty.</i> , 690 P.2d 610 (Cal. 1984) | passim |
| <i>Rosenblatt v. Baer</i> , 383 U.S. 75 (1966)..... | 23 |
| <i>Sahara Gaming Corp. v. Culinary Workers Union Local 226</i> , 115 Nev. 212, 984 P.2d 164 (Nev. 1999) | 48 |
| <i>Schiavone Construction Co. v. Time, Inc.</i> , 619 F. Supp. 684 (D.N.J. 1985) | 24 |
| <i>St. Amant v. Thompson</i> , 390 U.S. 727 (1968) | 34, 35, 36 |
| <i>Star v. Rabello</i> , 97 Nev. 124, 625, P.2d 90 (Nev. 1981)..... | 45 |
| <i>Suzuki Motor Corp. v. Consumers Union</i> , 330 F.3d 1110 (9 th Cir. 2003) | 30 |
| <i>United States Healthcare, Inc. v. Blue Cross of Greater</i> | |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Phila.</i> , 898 F.2d 914 (1990)..... | 44 |
| <i>Vazquez v. Cty. of Kern</i> , 949 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2020)..... | 51 |
| <i>Waldbaum v. Fairchild Publications, Inc.</i> , 627 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir.), cert denied, 449 U.S. 898 (1980) | 23, 26 |

STATUTES

| | |
|------------------------|---|
| 15 U.S.C. § 1121 | 3 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1125 | 3 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291 | 4 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331 | 3 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1367 | 3 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> p. 435 (11 th ed. 2019)..... | 37 |
| <i>Logan, Rescuing our Democracy by Rethinking New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 81 Ohio St. L.J. 759 (2020)..... | 26 |
| <i>Trademark Law Revision Act of 1988</i> , Pub. L. No. 100-667, § 132, § 43(a), 102 Stat. 3935, 3946 | 44 |

RULES

| | |
|--------------|--------|
| FRCP 54..... | 18, 51 |
